Case Number: BOA-23591

Hearing Date: 10/24/2023 1:00 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Sean Wallace

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Christopher Smith

Property Owner: Brian Smith

Action Requested: Special Exception to reduce the required parking ratio for a Broadcasting or Recording Studio in
the IM District (Sec. 55.050-K)

Location Map:

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant Industrial Building
Tract Size: 0.13 acres
Location: 1724-8 E. 7" St. S

Present Zoning: IM
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9306 Case Number: BOA-23591
CD: 4
HEARING DATE: 10/24/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Christopher Smith

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to reduce the required parking ratio for a Broadcasting or Recording
Studio in the IM District (Sec. 55.050-K)

LOCATION: 1724-8 E. 7" St. S ZONED: IM

PRESENT USE: Vacant Industrial Building TRACT SIZE: 5501.65 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S 100 E/2 OF LT 15 BLK 1, CENTRAL PLACE SUB CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property
as part of a “Multiple Use” Land Designation.

Multiple Use areas are “Mostly Commercial or Retail Uses” which include restaurants, shops, services, and
smaller format employment uses. This land use designation is most common in areas of the city from earlier
development patterns, with Local Centers being more commonplace in newer parts of the city. For single
properties that are commercial but surrounded by Neighborhood, Multiple Use is the preferred designation.

STAFF ANALYSIS: Applicant is seeking a Special Exception to reduce the required parking ratio for a
Broadcasting or Recording Studio in the IM District (Sec. 55.050-K).

55.050-K Alternative Compliance
The motor vehicle parking ratios of this chapter are not intended to prevent
development and redevelopment or to make development and redevelopment
economically impractical. In order to allow for flexibility in addressing the actual
expected parking demand of specific uses, alternative compliance parking ratios

if:
1. The board of adjustment determines that the other allowed parking

2. The board of adjustment determines that the reduced parking ratios
proposed are not likely to cause material adverse impacts on traffic
circulation and safety or on the general welfare of property owners and
residents in the surrounding area.

Per code the applicant is required to provide 6 spaces they are seeking to reduce their required parking to 3 spaces.

11.5

REVISED 10/17/2023



SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approvel/deny) a Special Exception to reduce the required parking ratio for a Broadcasting or
Recording Studio in the IM District (Sec. 55.050-K)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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1. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographic conditions of the subject property would result
in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

Existing property access, lot size dimensions, and existing building from 1985 do not allow for
additional parking spaces to be added to the site.

2. That the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

New proposed business does not require customer access. Business is for editing operation only and
operates with (2} on-site full-time employees and (1) Full time Remote Employee.

3. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property
and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

Adjacent properties are industrial and have adequate room for parking on site. Limitations of
proposed property under new Business occupancy does not allow any room for upgrades to existing
parking lot.

4. That the aileged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the
current property owner;

Property size limjtations were inherited by new property owner.

5. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

A reduction of {3) spaces allows for appropriate operational parking access for proposed business.

6. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the

subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent
property; and

No impact on existing adjacent properties in regards to normal daily operations and the requirements
of the new proposed business.

7. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

No substantial detriment to existing zoning code or comprehensive plan as per the daily operations of
said business and parking requirements.
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